#### 506394177 12/09/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6440933

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ANDREW WRIGHT	03/09/2019
PHILLIP MAN TONG	03/09/2019

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	RISUN OILFLOW SOLUTIONS INC.	
Street Address:	P.O. BOX 1143	
City:	NISKU, ALBERTA	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	T9E 8A8	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16982025
Application Number:	62644967
Application Number:	62657286

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (914)993-0668

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9149497210

Email: rodrod@rodman-rodman.com

**Correspondent Name:** RODMAN RODMAN 10 STEWART PLACE Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: SUITE 2CE

Address Line 4: WHITE PLAINS, NEW YORK 10603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	RR-832 PCT/US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PHILIP RODMAN	
SIGNATURE:	/Philip Rodman/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/09/2020	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=1505-11Assignment#page1.tif source=1505-11Assignment#page2.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 054596 FRAME: 0565** 506394177

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, the undersigned, **Andrew Wright** whose full post office address is P.O. Box 1143, Nisku, Alberta, Canada, T9E 8A8, and **Phillip Man Tong** whose full address is #220 10147-112 St, Edmonton, Alberta, Canada, T5K 1M1, have invented a certain new and useful invention entitled **TORQUE RELEASE TUBING ROTATOR**, **TUBING HANGER**, **AND SYSTEM**; and

WHEREAS, **Risun Oilflow Solutions Inc.**, whose full post office address is P.O. Box 1143, Nisku, Alberta, Canada, T9E 8A8, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and any and all Letters Patent of the United States, Canada, and Letters Patent in any and all foreign countries which may be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the said Assignee, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, as described in in U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial Nos. 62/644,967, filed March 19, 2018, and 62/657,286, filed April 13, 2018, and entitled "Torque Release System," and as described in International Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) Patent Application Serial No. \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, filed with the Canadian PCT receiving Office on \_\_\_\_\_\_, and in and to all patents of the United States, Canada, and in any and all foreign countries which may be issued for said invention, and in and to all patent applications, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reexaminations and reissues of said invention as described in the above-mentioned application in the United States, Canada, and in any and all foreign countries, as fully and completely as the same would have been held by us had this Assignment and sale not been made, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement with the right to sue for and collect the same and obtain all other possible remedies for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives. The said entire right, title and interest shall vest irrevocably in said Assignee.

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 054596 FRAME: 0566 WE FURTHER AGREE upon request, without additional compensation but at no expense to ourselves, to execute or assent to foreign applications, and to execute all other legal documents as may be necessary or desirable to vest the enjoyment of the entire right, title and interest hereby transferred in said Assignee, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, or as the said company may direct.

WE HEREBY REQUEST the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and officials in Canada and all foreign countries to issue all patents or legal equivalents which may be issued for said invention to the said Assignce, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patents and inventions covered thereby.

WE FURTHER AGREE to the insertion of the application serial number and/or filing date when they become known into this assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, WE have hereunto set our hands.

Date: 131/4(814 - 7 - 2619

Andrew Wright

Witness

Date: 1/2019

Phillip Man Tong

Witness